ORDINANCE NO. 2023-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMECULA AMENDING SECTION 10.28.010(D) OF THE TEMECULA MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING PRIMA FACIE SPEED LIMITS ON CERTAIN STREETS

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMECULA DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 10.28.010(D) of the Temecula Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows to modify the described prima facie speed limits on the following streets:

Name of Street	Portion Affected	Declared Prima Facie Speed Limit
Pechanga Parkway	Temecula Parkway to Rainbow Canyon Road	40 MPH
	Rainbow Canyon Road to Muirfield Drive	45 MPH
	Muirfield Drive to Loma Linda Road	45 MPH
	Loma Linda Road to Wolf Valley Road	45 MPH
	Wolf Valley Road to Casino Drive South	45 MPH
	Casino Drive South to South City Limits	45 MPH

Section 2. Severability. The Temecula City Council hereby declares that the provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if for any reason a court of competent jurisdiction shall hold any sentence, paragraph, or section of this Ordinance to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining parts of this Ordinance.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Temecula this 13th day of June, 2023.

Tak Schwart

Zak Schwank, Mayor

Johl, City Clerk

[SEAL]

ATTEST

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss
CITY OF TEMECULA)

I, Randi Johl, City Clerk of the City of Temecula, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2023-05 was duly introduced and placed upon its first reading at a meeting of the City Council of the City of Temecula on the 23rd day of May, 2023, and that thereafter, said Ordinance was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Temecula at a meeting thereof held on the 13th day of June, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: 5 COUNCIL MEMBERS: Alexander, Brown, Kalfus, Schwank,

Stewart

NOES: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: 0 COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

Randi Johl, City Clerk